and because most of the adipic acid production in the
decreasing NGL cost scenario does not use benzene as a raw
material.

Benzene. As NGL prices increase, production of benzene
from naphtha becomes increasingly competitive (as the C3 and
C4 byproducts in the naphtha based process have an increased
value in this scenario). With increasing byproduct credits, the
cost of benzene production decreases. As NGL prices decrease,
benzene does not experience a production cost change because
production is derived from catalytic reformate rather than from
naphtha, and the catalytic reformate process does not
experience a cost change in any scenario. Approximately 60%
of benzene production capacity in the United States already
uses or can use catalytic reformate, while the remaining 40%
uses pyrolysis gasoline, toluene disproportionation, or similar
processes.14

The benzene production cost change is $0.096/lb in the
NGL price increase scenario (Table 3). This magnitude of cost

Table 3. Production Cost Changes from 2012 Levels for Materials Affected by an Increase or Decrease in NGL Price

change from 2012 production cost (¢/lb)

material
50% increase in NGL

price
50% decrease in NGL

price

ABS resin 4.8 −4.0
acetylene 8.8 −8.6
acrylamide 18 −18
acrylic acid (ester grade) 9.8 −9.8
acrylic acid (glacial) 3.4 −3.3
acrylonitrile 24 −24
adipic acid −3.4 0.00
anthraquinone 0.00 5.7
benzene −9.6 0.00
butadiene 0.00 21
1,4-butandediol 2.9 −2.9
t-butanol (gasoline grade) 15 −15
butylated hydroxytoluene 11 −11
copolyester ether elastomer 0.74 −0.74
EPDM rubber 5.6 −6.1
ethyl t-butyl ether −1.1 −0.22
ethyl acrylate 7.6 −7.6
ethylbenzene −3.2 0.00
ethylene 8.2 −9.0
ethylene dichloride 2.4 −2.6
EVOH barrier resin 6.7 −7.1
heavy aromatics −10 11
1-hexene 8.4 −9.3
isobutylene 19 −19
isobutylene (high purity) 20 −20.
kerosene jet fuel −1.5 1.5
maleic anhydride −4.8 0.00
methyl ethyl ketone −19 19
methyl methacrylate 8.7 −2.8
methyl t-butyl ether −19 19
methyl acrylate 8.7 −8.7
n-butyl acrylate 5.7 −5.7
n-butylene 8.6 −9.4
nitrile barrier resin 19 −17

change from 2012 production cost (¢/lb)

material
50% increase in NGL

price
50% decrease in NGL

price

polyacrylamide 17 −17
polyacrylate latex 6.1 −6.2
polyacrylate pellets 2.5 −2.7
polybutadiene 0.00 20.
polybutene-1 8.6 −9.3
polyester unsaturated 0.88 −0.88
polyethylene HD 8.2 −9.0
polyethylene LD 8.2 −9.0
polyethylene LLD 8.2 −9.0
polyethylene terephthalate −9.8 0.00
poly(methyl methacrylate) 3.3 −3.5
polyolefin elastomer 2.1 −2.3
polypropylene −0.88 0.91
polystyrene (expandable) 3.7 −3.7
polystyrene (general
purpose)

−1.1 −2.6

polyurethane elastomer 0.22 −0.22
polyvinyl acetate 3.0 −3.1
polyvinyl acetate latex 2.9 −3.0
polyvinyl alcohol 5.6 −5.9
polyvinyl chloride 3.7 −3.7
SAN resin 7.7 −7.7
Styrene −1.2 −2.2
styrene−butadiene block
copolymer

1.7 3.1

styrene−butadiene rubber 0.49 14
VDC-EA-MA copolymer 3.0 −3.1
VDC-VCM suspension
copolymer

2.7 −2.7

vinyl acetate 2.9 −3.0
vinyl acetate-ethylene
copolymer

4.0 −4.2

vinyl chloride 3.7 −3.7
vinylidene chloride 2.7 −2.9
p-xylene −24 0.00

Figure 3. Feedstock utilization in the two NGL price scenarios relative
to consumption of each feedstock in the baseline. Heavy feedstocks are
all materials derived from crude oil and NGLs are light feedstocks.

ACS Sustainable Chemistry & Engineering Research Article

DOI: 10.1021/sc500649k
ACS Sustainable Chem. Eng. 2015, 3, 451−459

456

http://dx.doi.org/10.1021/sc500649k

change is significant because the Platts Global Benzene Price
Index shows a global market price of benzene between $0.50
and $0.68/lb in 2012.17

Butadiene. Butadiene only shows a cost change when NGL
prices decreaseas NGL prices decrease, butadiene costs
increase. This correctly models the movement of the butadiene
market from 2008 to 2012; as ethane prices dropped more than
50% from 2008 to 2012, butadiene prices increased 9.29% over
the same time period.13 The $0.21/lb change in butadiene
production cost in the NGL decrease scenario (Table 3) is a